

No. 17-5639

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADAUCTO CHAVEZ-MEZA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
MORGAN L. GOODSPEED
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

ALEXANDER P. ROBBINS
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory and Sentencing Guidelines provisions involved 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

District courts need not provide an extensive explanation for a Section 3582(c)(2) sentence reduction within a revised Guidelines range..... 14

A. The limited procedures for Section 3582(c)(2) sentence reductions do not require a specific explanation of a reduced within-Guidelines sentence..... 15

B. Petitioner’s proposed explanation requirement lacks foundation..... 24

1. The incorporation of Section 3553(a) considerations into Section 3582(c)(2) does not imply the existence of an explanation requirement..... 25

2. Appellate courts do not need additional explanation to provide meaningful review of within-Guidelines sentence reductions 30

C. The court of appeals correctly affirmed the district court in this case..... 37

Conclusion 43

Appendix — Statutory and Sentencing Guidelines provisions 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993) 31

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... 34

Dillon v. United States, 560 U.S. 817 (2010) *passim*

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	19
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007).....	32
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	21, 31, 33
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	38
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	29
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	32
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	3
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	20, 26
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	29
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	3
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	29
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	38
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	18
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	6
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3, 19, 20, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 615 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 736 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 728 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 587 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 561 U.S. 1011 (2010)	26
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 644 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 846 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 590 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2009).....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 855 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2017)	32
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Terrazas</i> , 477 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 850 (2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 720 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	12, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Verdin-Garcia</i> , 824 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2263 (2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 565 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	34, 38

Statutes, guidelines, and rules:

PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650.....	19
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987	16, 17
§ 212(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1987.....	16, 17
18 U.S.C. 3553 (98 Stat. 1989)	3, 17, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(c).....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(1)	4, 17, 21, 22, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(1)-(2)	35, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2)	4, 12, 20, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3582(c).....	5, 6, 15, 10a
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2) (98 Stat. 1999)	<i>passim</i> , 11a
18 U.S.C. 3742.....	31, 32
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(1).....	32
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(3).....	35
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(3)-(4).....	20

VI

Statutes, guidelines, and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)(3)	35
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)(3)-(4).....	20
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)(3)(A)	20
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3161 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(2).....	26
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(viii)	3
21 U.S.C. 846.....	2, 3
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 1:	
§ 1B1.10.....	<i>passim</i> , 12a
§ 1B1.10(a)(1)	6, 12a
§ 1B1.10(a)(2)	16, 12a
§ 1B1.10(a)(3)	6, 24, 12a
§ 1B1.10(b)(1)	5, 13a
§ 1B1.10(b)(2)	35, 13a
§ 1B1.10(b)(2)(A).....	41, 13a
§ 1B1.10(d).....	7, 36, 14a
§ 1B1.10 comment. (n.1(B)(iii)).....	38, 40
§ 1B1.10 comment. (n.3).....	6, 35
Ch. 2:	
§ 2D1.1	6
§ 2D1.11	6
Ch. 4:	
§ 4A1.3 (2000)	19
Ch. 5:	
§ 5K2.0 (2002).....	19
App. C Supp.:	
Amend. 782 (Nov. 1, 2014)	6, 7, 36, 41
Amend. 788 (Nov. 1, 2014)	7

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 35, advisory committee’s note (1991 Amendments).....	15
Rule 43.....	24
Rule 43(a)(3).....	6, 24
Rule 43(b)(4)	6, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 403	30
Miscellaneous:	
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Inmate Discipline Program</i> (July 8, 2011), www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5270_009.pdf.....	7
Memorandum from Office of Research & Data & Office of Gen. Counsel, U.S. Sent. Comm’n, to Chair Saris, Comm’rs, & Kenneth Cohen, <i>Analysis of the Impact of the 2014 Drug Guidelines Amend- ment If Made Retroactive</i> , App. (Tbl. 8) (May 27, 2014), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/ research-and-publications/retroactivity-analyses/ drug-guidelines-amendment/20140527_Drug_Retro _Analysis.pdf	37
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	18
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	19, 20, 21
